
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Woodward, Barnett-Ward, 
Carnell, Challenger, Ennis, McGonigle, 
Maskell, Page, Rowland, Rynn and Skeats 

 Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
24 January 2022 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 1 February 2022 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 4 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee 
meeting held on 22 June 2021. 
 

  

3. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation to 
matters falling within the Committee’s Powers and Duties which 
have been received by the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services no later than four clear working days before 
the meeting. 
 

  

4. QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any questions from Councillors and members of the 
public. 
 

  

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EMISSIONS AND AGE POLICY 
REVIEW 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

5 - 14 



 A report considering a request by Reading Taxi Association 
to extend the pause in the Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Emissions and Age Policy 2019 by a further year, until 1 
October 2023 
 

  

6. REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

15 - 60 

 A report seeking authorisation of a revised Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Principles to be in effect from 31 
January 2022 until 31 January 2025. 
 

  

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 22 JUNE 2021 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Edwards (Chair); 

Councillors Carnell, Challenger, Ennis, McGonigle, Page, 

Rowland and Woodward. 

Apologies: Councillors Maskell, Rynn and Skeats 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meetings held on 9 December 

2020 and 26 May 2021 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

3. POSTPONING THE 2021 HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 

The Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 

asking the Committee to consider whether an Unmet Demand Survey should be 

carried out during the current Covid 19 pandemic and whether it would be 

appropriate to amend the current limiting policy approach to hackney carriage 

numbers.  A copy of an e-mail sent to both Reading taxi trades and a response from 

RTA was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The report explained that a moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage vehicle 

licences had been implemented in March 2009 and had been maintained ever since, 

following analysis of unmet demand surveys completed in 2012, 2015 and 2018, each 

of which confirmed there was no significant underlying unmet demand for hackney 

carriages in Reading.  Officers were in the process of arranging a new survey in 

accordance with the Taxi requirements of Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 and 

the Department for Transport and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice 

Guidance 2010 (Sections 45 to 51) when the Covid19 pandemic caused the country 

to go into three national lockdowns which had made it impossible to continue with 

the implementation of a survey. 

The report set out guidance that had been produced by the Department for Transport 

which stated: 

“Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 does not specify the frequency of 

the unmet demand assessment, but the Department’s Best Practice 

Guidance issued in 2010 suggested this is conducted every three years.  

Though the decision as to when an unmet demand survey is conducted 

remains that for a licensing authority, we are aware that we are in a very 

unusual situation at present; while this continues it would seem highly 

unlikely that there would be significant unmet demand for taxis.  We 

would expect unmet demand surveys to be conducted once travel levels 

return to more normal levels or if concerns are raised by the trade or 

public.” 

If a survey was to be conducted in the current circumstances, it was highly unlikely 

the results would be a true reflection of the trade in Reading or of levels of demand 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 22 JUNE 2021 

 

for hackney carriage vehicles.  Accordingly, the report proposed that the survey be 

delayed until such time as a more normal level of usage was apparent. 

No public consultation had taken place, although comments had been requested 

from both the Reading Taxi Association and the Reading Cab Drivers Association. 

There had been no response from the Reading Cab Drivers Association.  The 

response from the Reading Taxi Association agreed to delay the Unmet Demand 

Survey by 12 months and confirmed that, at the moment, there were only an 

estimated 93 HCVs working the ranks out of the 216 licensed HCVs, and that carrying 

out a survey now would be unfair on rental drivers.  Chris Avery, Reading Cab Drivers 

Association and Asif Rashid, Reading Taxi Association attended the meeting, 

addressed the Committee, and both confirmed to the Committee that they agreed 

the survey should be delayed until 2022. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the Unmet Demand Survey not be implemented in 2021 due to the 

current financial hardship that was affecting the Reading Borough Council 

Hackney Carriage trade and that it be delayed until 2022 when it was hoped 

that the current financial difficulties due to the Covid 19 pandemic had eased 

following the return of business to the trade; 

(2) That the current policy of not issuing any further hackney carriage licences, 

be retained pending a review in late 2022. 

The meeting closed at 6.52pm 

Page 4



1 
 

 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
TO:  Licensing Committee 

 
DATE:  1 February 2022 

 
  

TITLE: HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EMISSIONS AND AGE POLICY REVIEW 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

Cllr Tony Page PORTFOLIO: Strategic Environment 
Planning & Transport 

SERVICE:  Planning Transport & 
Regulatory Services 
 

WARDS:  Boroughwide 

LEAD OFFICER: Catherine Lewis 
 

TEL: 72975  

JOB TITLE:  Licensing & EP 
Manager 
 

E-MAIL: Catherine.lewis@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  Licensing Committee resolved to adopt the current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions 

and Age Policy on 23 October 2019 with the purpose of improving the hackney carriage 
vehicle fleet by removing the older and more polluting vehicles whilst also improving 
local air quality within Reading. 
 

1.2 At Committee on 9th December 2020 the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and Age 
Policy was paused for two years until 1st October 2022 due to the impact of the 
pandemic. At the time of the report, Reading Taxi Association (RTA) had requested a 3 
year delay to the implementation of the policy due to the current challenging economic 
conditions. The RTA stated that they were currently running at a loss of 70-75% of their 
work in the day time and up to 95% after 10pm, with only 50% of the fleet currently 
working.  

 
1.3  The purpose of this report is to review this decision in view of the ongoing effects of 

the Covid-19 pandemic and the request of the RTA to extend the pause in the policy by 
a further year, extending it to 1 of October 2023.  

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 The recommendation is to apply a hybrid approach extending the pause in policy by 

a further year to October 2023 but removing the oldest most polluting vehicles from 
the fleet by October 2022. 

2.2 To extend the incentive for a free licence for 100% electric vehicles to October 
2023 (4.4.2) 

 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and Age Policy was adopted on 23 

October 2019 at full licensing committee following consultation with the trade. It 
follows the Governments move to end the sale of conventional petrol and diesel 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

vehicles by 2030 and a commitment to meet short and longer-term reductions in air 
quality emissions. This policy is in line with the Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 
2020-25, Local Transport Plan and Air Quality Action Plan. 

 
3.2 Since the policy was implemented in October 2019, 14 vehicles have upgraded to Euro 

5b standard and are under 8 years old. A further 5 have upgraded outside of the policy 
timescales. There has been no significant move to Ultra Low Emission vehicles (ULEV), 
with only 2 ULEV hackney carriage vehicles currently on the fleet. 

 
3.3  To help alleviate congestion in Reading and to support the work to improve air quality, 

the council are working to reduce the need for private cars and build the alternative 
transport portfolio. This includes improving the availability and image of alternative 
transport. Bus services have moved to a cleaner and greener fleet and the transfer of 
the taxi fleet to a more sustainable low emission fleet will complement this and provide 
greater choice to the customer.  

 
3.4 This policy is intended to improve the hackney carriage vehicle fleet by removing older 

vehicles, creating a safer more reliable fleet and removing more polluting vehicles 
which will improve local air quality within Reading. The policy aims to encourage the 
move to cleaner vehicles and highlight the benefits to the trade as residents and 
businesses demand a greener alternative transport offer. The Policy aligns with the 
spirit of the transport theme of the Reading Climate Emergency Strategy which seeks 
to accelerate the shift to low carbon transport in general and reduce emissions from 
the taxi fleet specifically. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position: 
 
4.1.1  The current policy (as adopted in 2019) uses a staged approach to remove the older and 

more polluting vehicles whose exhaust fumes are harmful to health and detrimental to 
the environment. The policy was formulated in consultation with the Reading Taxi 
Association (RTA) and the Reading Cab Drivers Association (RCDA) following the 
declaration of the Climate Change Emergency. 

 
4.1.2 Local authorities across the country have introduced similar policies including: 

Manchester, Southampton, Birmingham, Nottingham and Wokingham. Some Local 
Authorities have adjusted these policies given the current Pandemic. See Appendix III.  

 
4.1.3 The Council received representations from the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) in 

relation to the timetabled approach to the emissions policy on 19th August 2020 and 15th 
October 2020 due to the economic impact of the pandemic.  They sought financial 
reprieve until the pandemic was under control as they state they cannot afford to 
upgrade their vehicles. 

 
4.1.4 Most recently the RTA have requested a further delay to implementation of the policy 

requesting that all vehicles Euro 5a and below are given an additional year under the 
Hackney Carriage Emissions Policy agreed by the Licensing Committee on 23 October 
2019. This would mean no changes to the existing fleet would be required until 1st 
October 2023. There would be no change to the end date of the programme so in effect 
the impact to the trade would be delayed but they would still be required to meet the 
overall objectives of the policy.  

 
4.1.5 The following table shows the Council’s original Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and 

Age Policy implementation timetable. NB* dates in italics have passed therefore all 
requirements would have to be met when the policy restarts.  

 

Page 6



3 
 

  
Date Proposed Standard 
23 Oct 2019* Vehicle Age Policy - all vehicles 15 years old or less 

Vehicle Age Policy - 100% electric 20 years 
 

23 Oct 2019* All Replacement vehicles will be a min of Euro 5b and less than 8 
years old. 
Applies regardless of whether the vehicle is new to fleet or an 
existing vehicle. 
 

1 Oct 2021* Vehicle Age Policy 14 years for vehicles up to and including Euro 5a 
(vehicles registered before 1/10/07 removed) 
 

1 Oct 2022 Vehicle Age Policy 13 years for vehicles up to and including Euro 5a 
(vehicles registered before 1/10/09 removed) 
 

1 Oct 2023 Vehicle Age Policy 12 years for vehicles up to and including Euro 5a 
(vehicles registered before 1/10/11 removed) 
 

1 Oct 2025 All Replacement vehicles are minimum ULEV and less than 8 years 
old. This rule will apply regardless of whether the vehicle is new to 
fleet or an existing vehicle. 
 

1 Oct 2028 All vehicles to be minimum ULEV 
 

 
4.2 Options Proposed 
 
4.2.1 Officers recommendation is to delay the policy by a further year until October 2023 as 

requested by the trade with the exception of the oldest most polluting vehicles. These 
vehicles should be taken off the fleet by 1 October 2022.  

 
4.2.2 There are currently 130 Euro 4 vehicles on the fleet which are the oldest most polluting 

vehicles. Some vehicles would be 17 years old by 1 October 2023, which can be tired 
and unreliable. Removing all vehicles of a 2006 plate and older would ensure the Council 
continues to progress towards meeting its obligations in relation to climate change and 
air quality. 

  
Year Number of Vehicles Years old Oct 22 Years old Oct 23 
2006 16 16 17 
2007 44 15 16 
2008 38 14 15 
2009 17 13 14 
2010 16 12 13 

4.3     Other options considered. 
 
4.3.1 Officers considered not extending the pause further, re-starting the policy as of 1 

October 2022. This option would not take into account the impact the continued 
pandemic is having on the trade.  

 
4.3.2 Officers considered accepting the RTA proposal and introducing a further extension of 

1 year, pausing the policy until October 2023. This option however, would mean that 
there is no emission improvement from the fleet for a further period and an aging fleet 
would continue to work in Reading. 

 
 

Page 7



4 
 

4.4 Incentives 
 
4.4.1 The council have been offering the following incentives for those upgrading their 

vehicles.  
Date Incentives 

  
From 1 April 2020 All ULEV (CO2 <50g/km emissions) pay a 25% reduction 

in the annual standard vehicle fee. 
100% electric vehicles will receive a 50% reduction in 
the annual standard vehicle fee. 

 Offer Ends 1 Oct 2022 Any ULEV/100% electric vehicle that has never been on 
the fleet before receives a free licence for its first year 
on the fleet. 

 
4.4.2 The Council recommend the offer is extended for any ULEV/100% electric vehicle that 

has never been on the fleet before to receive a free licence for its first year on the 
fleet up until 1 October 2023. 

 
4.4.3 There continues to be a Plug in Taxi Grant of £7,500 and a £2,500 LEVC deposit 

contribution available to drivers in Reading. 
 
4.4.4 Funding and approval has been secured via the Council’s Capital budget fund to 

install Rapid (50kW) EV charge points for taxi fleet use at Gun Street, Bridge Street 
and in the Cattle Market Car Park. Officers are currently liaising with SSE for the 
infrastructure installation. Further options are currently being explored about 
increasing the capacity in the Cattle market Car Park to 75kW or even 150kW to 
reduce the charging time and future proof them. 

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The proposals in the report meets the overall direction of the Council by meeting the 

Corporate Plan priorities as follows: 
 

1. Securing the economic success of Reading and provision of job opportunities – the 
Council understands that HCVs are an important part of the overall transport 
strategy for the town 

2. Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe – ensuring the reduction in 
emissions from HCVs and improving the overall air quality within the town. 

3. Ensuring the Council is fit for the future – implementing the Government and 
Council objectives of a less polluting and lower carbon environment. 

 
5.2  Healthy Environment  

• Developing Reading as a Green City with a sustainable environment and economy 
at the heart of the Thames Valley – reducing the emissions from the HCV fleet 
will contribute to a lower carbon footprint for the town. 

• Promoting equality, social inclusion and a safe and healthy environment for all 
– reducing the emissions from the HCV fleet will reduce the NOx and particulate 
matter in the air which is associated with poor health outcomes. 

 
5.3 Thriving Communities 

• Officers have seriously considered the proposal put forward by the trade and  
the effects of the pandemic. Hackney Carriage Drivers have been subject to a 
loss of trade as the Governments advice to work from home and for people to 
consider their social plans carefully continues reducing peoples need for 
transportation. Many licensed premises (restaurants, pubs and clubs) within the 
borough saw a loss of 40 – 50 % in trade over the Christmas period normally one 
of the busiest times of year. 

Page 8



5 
 

 
5.5 Inclusive economy 

• One of the policies aims is to encourage the move to cleaner vehicles and 
highlight the benefits to the trade as residents and businesses demand a greener 
alternative transport offer. The Council is working to support the shift with the 
implementation of EV infrastructure accelerating the move to low carbon 
transport in general and redu
[...]
to the Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle rank at the South West Interchange was one of those sites.  

 
6.5 Health - an improvement in air quality will improve health outcomes for people who 

work, live or socialise in Reading. The Reading’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
estimated that there were 63 deaths in 2017 of all-cause mortality attributable to 
anthropogenic particulate air pollution. Whilst levels in Reading do not breach the 
national level of particulate PM10 of 40µg/m3, average levels over the monitoring sites 
show 21µg/m3 with 2 of the 3 monitoring sites that have rising annual levels. 

 
6.6 The Climate Impact Assessment tool at Appendix II identified that the recommended 

proposal will create a negative Environmental and Climate Impact. By enabling a further 
extension to the policy allows the most polluting vehicles to stay on the fleet for longer. 
There are currently 130 Euro 4 vehicles on the fleet. This proposal is to remove just 16 
of those by October 2022 with the remainder staying on until October 2023. The 
pandemic is currently impacting the trade and evidence gathered from a sample of 
vehicles within the fleet indicates the number of trips being made within the borough 

Page 9



6 
 

has reduce from pre pandemic levels by about 40% lessening the overall impact. The 
end date of the policy will not change thus meaning the Council are still on target for 
reducing overall emissions by 2028. 

 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 The HCV trade were consulted as the group of individuals who are most affected by the 

policy. The Reading Taxi Association provided their views and proposal to the Emissions 
and Age Policy.  

 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 The policy aims to raise the standards of the Hackney Carriage Fleet within Reading 

whilst improving the Environmental and Climate for all within Reading. It is 
acknowledged that the economic decision will impact hackney carriage owners more 
than any other group of
[...]
acknellnews.co.uk/news/18776842.wokingham-taxi-drivers-giving-up-demand-plummets/?ref=rss
https://www.bracknellnews.co.uk/news/18776842.wokingham-taxi-drivers-giving-up-demand-plummets/?ref=rss
https://www.bracknellnews.co.uk/news/18776842.wokingham-taxi-drivers-giving-up-demand-plummets/?ref=rss


 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES. 
 

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT  
 
1.1 On 25th September 2018, the Licensing Applications Committee approved the 

Council’s current Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles. The current 
policy timeframe is 31st January 2019 to 31st January 2022. 
 

1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires that the Council review its 
Gambling Policy every three years. The policy typically runs for a three-year 
period starting and ending in January with the first appointed day under The 
Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (First Appointed 
Day) Order 2006 being 31st January 2007. 
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to submit a revised Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Principles to be in effect from 31 January 2022 until 31 January 
2025. 

 
Appendix RS-1 – Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles  
Appendix RS-2 – List of Consultees 
Appendix RS-3 - Summary of Consultation Responses 
Appendix RS-4 – Climate Impact Assessment 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS - DECISIONS/ACTIONS REQUIRED  
 
2.1 That the revised “Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles”, as 

attached at Appendix RS-1, be approved for implementation on 31st 
January 2022. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT   
 
3.1 Under the Act, Reading Borough Council, as the licensing authority, has 

responsibility for: 

TO: Licensing Committee  
 

DATE: 1 February 2022 AGENDA ITEM:   
 

TITLE: REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING PRINCIPLES  

 
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 
SERVICE:  
 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
 
Deborah Edwards 
 
Planning, Transport & 
Regulatory Services 
 
Robert Smalley 

 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
WARDS: 
 
 
TEL: 

 
 
 
 
Borough Wide 
 
 
0118 937 2846 

JOB TITLE: Licensing Enforcement 
Officer 

E-MAIL: Robert.Smalley@readi
ng.gov.uk 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 Licensing premises for gambling activities (and temporary use) e.g. 
betting shops & casinos. 

 Regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’ welfare 
institutes. 

 Granting permits to family entertainment centres for the use of 
certain lower stake gaming machines. 

 Regulating gaming and gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises 
such as pubs. 

 Granting permits for prize gaming. 

 Registering small society lotteries. 

 Producing a local area profile for the Borough of Reading and 
ensuring that applications are consistent with the licensing 
objectives and policy of the Council. 

 Enforcing the provisions of the Act. 
 

3.2 The gambling framework must center around the 3 licensing objectives: 

 to protect children and other vulnerable people from harm; 

 to prevent gambling being a source of crime or disorder; and 

 to ensure that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 
 

3.3 Licence fees for gambling activities are set centrally but are banded so that 
local authorities have some discretion in the level of fee payable. 
 

4. THE PROPOSAL 
 

4.1 Current Position:  
 
4.2 The Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires that the Council review its 

Gambling Policy every three years. The policy typically runs for a three-year 
period starting and ending in January with the first appointed day under The 
Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (First Appointed 
Day) Order 2006 being 31st January 2007. 

 
4.3 The three-year period for the current Gambling Policy comes to an end on 

31st January 2022 and therefore a revised Policy needs to be in place from 
31st January 2022 

 
4.4 Option Proposed: 
 
4.5 Approval is sought to implement the revised Statement of Gambling 

Licensing Principles as detailed at Appendix RS-1. 
 
4.6 The revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles will come into force 

on 31st January 2022 
 
4.7 There are a few small changes to the Statement of Gambling Licensing 

Principles. These are mostly updating statistical figures, maps and contact 
details.  

 

Page 16



4.8 Section 11.2 of the current policy has been removed due to the stakes for 
Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBT’s) being reduced from £100 to £2 by the 
Gaming Machine (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocation) Regulations 
2018 which came into force on 01st April 2019. Since this change there have 
been no reports showing that these machines are having the same 
detrimental effects as they were prior to the above regulations and 
therefore no longer warrant particular scrutiny when addressing licence 
applications. 

 
4.9 Other Options Considered: 
 
4.10 No other options considered as a policy is required under the Gambling Act 

2005 
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 This policy and its implementation contribute to the following strategic aims 

in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-22: 
 

 Protecting and enhancing the lives of vulnerable adults and children.  

 Securing the economic success of Reading. 
 
5.2 The aim of the policy is to find a balance between securing the safety and 

amenity of our residential and business communities and responsibly 
maintaining and developing Reading’s role as a major entertainment and 
cultural centre. 
  

5.3 The policy considers the Gambling Commission’s aim to strengthen social 
responsibility and to ensure that operators of gambling premises are risk 
assessing their operation in line with the local area profile drawn up by the 
Licensing Authority. The policy also aims to ensure that all gambling is 
conducted with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and to 
encourage operators to promote responsible gambling, in line with the 
relevant codes of practice and guidance issued by the Gambling Commission. 

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific environmental or climate implications to this policy.  
 
6.2 There are currently 33 licensed premises, of which, 27 are of small retail 

unit size and 6 are larger buildings (casinos, bingo hall & adult gaming 
centre). It is not envisaged that any premises that fall under this policy will 
negatively impact the following to any significant degree: air quality, 
biodiversity, wildlife, green space, natural habitats, landscape/visual 
impact, natural resources, noise pollution, waste/waste management.  

 
6.3 Furthermore, no significant increase in emissions of greenhouse gases/ 

carbon dioxide are expected. It is not possible to predict how the total 
number of premises, nor the number of customers to such premises will 
fluctuate over the next 3 years of the proposed policy, however, there has 
been a decrease of 3 licensed premises throughout the current policy period.  

Page 17



6.4 There has also been an increase in the number of remote gambling activity 
(gambling online via computer, smartphone etc) 

 
6.5. The Climate Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix RS-4. 
  
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1     Consultations regarding the review of the Council’s Gambling Policy were 

sent to various bodies within the gambling industry, groups who deal with 
the effects of gambling and responsible authorities stated within the 
Gambling Act.  
 
The list of consultees is attached at Appendix RS-2. 

 
7.2 The consultation period ran from 14th December 2021 until 11th January 2022 

and responses are attached at Appendix RS-3 
 
8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

8.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the 

exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to— 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic a
[...]
mmitments

* Relevant risks to the Council or community are Significant or High         

* National publicity (good or bad)  

* No impact on capital assets; or relates to minor capital assets (minor works)

* Local publicity (good or bad)

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and Age Policy Review
	3. Value for Money (VFM)
	3. Value for Money (VFM)
	1b Climate Impact Assessment - HC Emissions & Age Policy.pdf
	2. Climate Impact Assessment


	6 Review of the Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles
	6b Appendix RS-1 - Policy Statement
	6c Appendix RS-2 - Consultee list for Gambling Policy
	6d Appendix RS-3 - Response to Consultation
	6e Appendix RS-4 - Climate Impact Assessment - Gambling Policy
	2. Climate Impact Assessment





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair); 
 Councillors Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Ennis, McGonigle, Page, 

Rowland, Rynn and Skeats 
Apologies: Councillors Woodward and Challenger 
 
 
4. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 22 June 2021 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EMISSIONS AND AGE POLICY REVIEW  
 

Further to Minute 2 of the meeting held on 9 December 2020, the Executive Director for 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee 
to review the decision to pause the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Emissions and Age Policy for 
two years until 1 October 2022 and a request by the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) to 
extend the pause for a further year until 1 October 2023. 

The report explained that officers recommended the extension of the pause for one year 
but added that 16 of the oldest and most polluting vehicles should be taken off the fleet 
by 1 October 2022.  This would ensure that the Council continued to progress towards 
meeting its obligations in respect of climate change and air quality, whilst acknowledging 
the severe impact of the pandemic on the taxi trade.  The report also set out a 
recommendation that the incentive for those upgrading their vehicles to an Ultra-Low 
Emissions Vehicle or an 100% electric vehicle that had never been on the fleet before to 
receive a free licence for the first year on the fleet be extended for a further year until 1 
October 2023. 

Ross Jarvis, Senior Environmental Health Officer, reported that since the report had been 
published, officers had been asked by the RTA to reconsider the number of vehicles that 
should be removed from the fleet on 23 October 2022.  The RTA explained that only six of 
the 16 vehicles to be removed were of the TXII type and asked that the remaining 10, 
which were of the same type (TX4) and emissions level as the other taxis that were not 
required to come off until 23 October 2023, also be allowed to remain on the fleet until 
that date.  The RTA also asked that 15 vehicles which were emissions class Euro 5a, which 
had been registered in 2008 and were due to come off the fleet on 23 October 2023 be 
granted an extension until 23 October 2024 as they had not otherwise benefitted from 
the pause to the policy to reflect the effects of the pandemic on the trade. 

Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Committee, which considered the RTA’s requests.  The Committee noted 
that this was a balancing act between the Council’s environmental improvement 
commitments and the need to support to the taxi trade during its recovery following the 
pandemic.  The Committee felt that it would be helpful to have an update report during 
autumn 2022 covering the Hackney Carriage Vehicle emissions and age policy and the 
unmet demand survey. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Resolved –  

(1) That a hybrid approach be applied to extend the pause in policy for a 
further year until 23 October 2023 with the following changes: 

(a) the six TXII vehicles registered in 2008 be removed from the fleet by 23 
October 2022, with the remaining 10 vehicles being allowed to remain 
on fleet until 23 October 2023; 

(b) the 15 class Euro 5a vehicles that were due to be removed from the 
fleet by 23 October 2023 be allowed to remain on fleet until 23 
October 2024; 

(2) That the incentive of a free first-year’s licence for Ultra-Low Emissions Vehicles or 
100% electric vehicles be extended until 1 October 2023; 

(3) That a further report on Hackney Carriage vehicle emissions and age policy and the 
unmet demand survey be submitted to the Committee during Autumn 2022. 

 
6. REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING PRINCIPLES  
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to approve the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Principles.  The following documents were appended to the report: 

Appendix RS-1 – Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles; 
Appendix RS-2 – List of Consultees; 
Appendix RS-3 – Summary of Consultation Responses; 
Appendix RS-4 – Climate Impact Assessment. 

The report explained that the policy should be reviewed on a three-yearly basis and that 
the current Policy ran from 31 January 2019 to 31 January 2022.  A consultation on the 
Policy had been carried out between 14 December 2021 and 11 January 2022, including 
various bodies within the gambling industry, groups that dealt with the effects of 
gambling and the responsible authorities stated in the Gambling Act 2005. 

The report also explained that following the consultation, there were only minor changes 
to the policy, which included: 

 Updating to add some details of additional processes for clarity; 

 Authorising officers to cancel club gaming and club machine permits where no 
annual fee had been received; 

 Updating the map of Reading and the Local Area Profile Map; 

 Updating statistics and contact details; 

 Removal of section 11.2 due to the stakes for Fixed Odds Betting Terminals having 
been reduced to £2 instead of £100 (as of 1 April 2019).  There had been no reports 
of these machines being anymore detrimental than other category B machines 
since the reduction in stakes and therefore they did not warrant specific mention 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

in the Policy. 

Robert Smalley confirmed that the title of Section 14 of the Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Principles should be amended to “Brighter Futures for Children”. 

Resolved –  

That the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Principles, including the change 
of the title of Section 14 to “Brighter Futures for Children”, be approved for 
implementation from 31 January 2022. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 


